Stock-based compensation 1,727   1,608   1,441   7 %  20 %
Other (income) expense, net (108)   (394)   85   73 %  -227 %
Adjusted EBITDA $ 7,515   $ 4,047   $ (1,786)   86 %  521 %

 Six months ended  Change
 Jun 30, 2021  Jun 30, 2020  Year-on-year
Net income (loss) $ 2,156   $ (1,493)   244 %
Interest expense, net 216   394   -45 %
Income tax provision (benefit) 88   (514)   117 %
Depreciation 5,530   4,716   17 %
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 612   707   -13 %

EBITDA 8,602   3,810   126 %
Restructuring expenses and asset impairments 127   3,162   -96 %
Stock-based compensation 3,335   2,559   30 %
Other income, net (502)   (32)   -1,469 %
Adjusted EBITDA $ 11,562   $ 9,499   22 %

Adjusted operating income (loss)

 Three months ended  Change
 Jun 30, 2021  Mar 31, 2021  Jun 30, 2020  Sequential  Year-on-year
Operating income (loss), as reported $ 2,668   $ (710)   $ (7,990)   476 %  133 %
Restructuring expenses and asset impairments:

DynaEnergetics —   —   1,851   n/a   -100 %
NobelClad —   127   195   -100 %  -100 %

Adjusted operating income (loss) $ 2,668   $ (583)   $ (5,944)   558 %  145 %

 Six months ended  Change
 Jun 30, 2021  Jun 30, 2020  Year-on-year
Operating income (loss), as reported $ 1,958   $ (1,645)   219 %
Restructuring expenses and asset impairments:

DynaEnergetics —   2,789   -100 %
NobelClad 127   254   -50 %
Corporate —   119   -100 %

Adjusted operating income $ 2,085   $ 1,517   37 %

Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Diluted Earnings per Share

 Three months ended March 31, 2021

 Pretax  Tax Benefit  Net

Diluted weighted
average shares

outstanding  Diluted EPS
Net income, as reported $ (451)   $ (883)   $ 432   15,463,923   $ 0.03
Restructuring expenses and asset impairments:

NobelClad 127   —   127   15,463,923   0.01
Adjusted net income $ (324)   $ (883)   $ 559   15,463,923   $ 0.04

 Three months ended June 30, 2020

 Pretax  Tax Benefit  Net

Diluted weighted
average shares

outstanding  Diluted EPS
Net loss, as reported $ (8,231)   $ (2,583)   $ (5,648)   14,832,242   $ (0.38)
Restructuring expenses and asset impairments:

DynaEnergetics 1,851   728   1,123   14,832,242   0.08
NobelClad 195   65   130   14,832,242   0.01

Adjusted net loss $ (6,185)   $ (1,790)   $ (4,395)   14,832,242   $ (0.29)

 Six months ended June 30, 2021

 Pretax  Tax Provision  Net

Diluted weighted
average shares

outstanding  Diluted EPS
Net income, as reported $ 2,244   $ 88   $ 2,156   16,507,500   0.13
Restructuring expenses and asset impairments:

NobelClad 127   —   127   16,507,500   0.01
Adjusted net income $ 2,371   $ 88   $ 2,283   16,507,500   $ 0.14

 Six months ended June 30, 2020

 Pretax
Tax (Benefit)

Provision  Net

Diluted weighted
average shares

outstanding  Diluted EPS
Net loss, as reported $ (2,007)   $ (514)   $ (1,493)   14,745,661   $ (0.10)
Restructuring expenses and asset impairments:

DynaEnergetics 2,789   882   1,907   14,745,661   0.13
NobelClad 254   78   176   14,745,661   0.01
Corporate 119   25   94   14,745,661   0.01

Adjusted net income $ 1,155   $ 471   $ 684   14,745,661   $ 0.05

Return on Invested Capital

   Three months ended
   Jun 30, 2020  Sep 30, 2020  Dec 31, 2020  Mar 31, 2021  Jun 30, 2021
Operating (loss) income  $ (7,990)   $ 1,465   $ (818)   $ (710)   $ 2,668
Income tax (benefit) provision (1)  (2,509)   177   (54)   (1,390)   960
Net operating (loss) profit after taxes (NOPAT)  (5,481)   1,288   (764)   680   1,708
Trailing Twelve Months NOPAT   (717)   (4,277)   2,912

 Balances as of
 Mar 31, 2020  Jun 30, 2020  Sep 30, 2020  Dec 31, 2020  Mar 31, 2021  Jun 30, 2021
Current portion of lease liabilities 1,618   1,846   1,804   1,741   1,505   1,477